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September 16, 2013

Honorable John E. Enslen
Probate Judge of Elmore County

CORRECTED COPY
Post Office Box 10

Wetumpka, Alabama  36092
Probate Courts – Fees – County Funds – County Commissions
The funds received for the sale of copies of digitized public documents in the Probate Office of Elmore County are to be deposited in the general fund of the county for the purposes of establishing and maintaining archival and indexing equipment within the Elmore County Probate Judge’s Office.
Dear Judge Enslen:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTION


Are the funds received for the sale of copies of digitized public documents in the Probate Office of Elmore County earmarked exclusively for the “purposes of establishing and maintaining the archival and indexing equipment” in the said probate office, or may such funds be treated as a part of the “general fund” and used at the discretion of the county commission for any purpose whatsoever according to the discretion of the county commission?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 12-19-90(b)(25) of the Code of Alabama provides for a certain schedule of fees by the Office of Probate.  This provision reads, in pertinent part, as follows:
(a) The following fees for service provided by the probate offices shall be charged and paid into the county treasury or to the judge of probate as may be authorized or required by law:
* * *
(b) Fees for services other than those specified in subsection (a) shall be:

* * *

(25) Copy of an instrument, per page ..... 1.00

Ala. Code § 12-19-90 (2012).  This particular provision authorizes the funds received pursuant to the copying of an instrument by the probate judge to be distributed to either the county treasury or the judge of probate “as may be authorized or required by law.” Id.

Elmore County passed a local law, which is codified in section 45-26-81.22 of the Code of Alabama that is relevant to your particular inquiry.  This provision states, in pertinent part, as follows:


(d) The judge of probate from time to time shall establish a policy on the sale of or access to computerized index information and digitized images maintained in the office of the judge of probate and in the probate court. All funds received from the sale of the information and images shall be paid to the county general fund for purposes of establishing and maintaining the archival and indexing equipment.
Ala. Code § 45-26-81.22(d) (emphasis added).

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  Accordingly, any fees collected pursuant to section 45-26-81.22(d) of the Code are to be deposited into the county general fund, and those monies are to be expended solely for the purpose of establishing and maintaining archival and indexing equipment within the Office of the Elmore County Probate Judge.  Moreover, any fees that are collected pursuant to section 12-19-90(b)(25), to which neither section 45-26-81.22(d) nor any other law is applicable, should be deposited into the county general fund for use by the county without restriction.
CONCLUSION


The funds received for the sale of copies of digitized public documents in the Probate Office of Elmore County are to be deposited in the general fund of the county for the purposes of establishing and maintaining archival and indexing equipment within the Elmore County Probate Judge’s Office.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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